

Item.310

10.12.2025  
ssi

Ct. 28

**CPAN 1768 of 2025  
With  
WPA 30093 of 2024**

**Barun Kumar Sasmal  
-vs-  
Shantanu Basu & another.**

Mr. Santanu Maji  
Ms. Debrani Mondal  
...for the petitioner

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the petitioner submits as follows. On December 19, 2024, this Court disposed of the writ petition by directing the respondent authorities to consider the petitioner's representation in accordance with law and more specifically Rule 34 of the West Bengal Madrasah Service Commission (Selection and Recommendation of Persons for Appointment and Transfer to the posts of Teacher and Non-Teaching Staff) Rules, 2023 and as expeditiously as possible, preferably within a period of eight weeks from the date of communication of this order. The order is duly communicated to the alleged contemnors but has not been complied with.

Let the petitioner serve a copy of this application to the alleged contemnors by speed post with acknowledgment due, within a week. An affidavit of service to that effect shall be filed on the next date.

List this matter for hearing under the same heading on

14.01.2026.

Pendency of this application shall not prevent the alleged contemnors for fully complied with the order passed.

**(Jay Sengupta, J.)**