

18.02.2026
Ct. No. 28
Sl. No. 182
tbsr

CPAN 1768 of 2025
In
WPA 30093 of 2024

Barun Kumar Sasmal
Vs.
Shantanu Basu, The Director of Madrasah Education,
Government of West Bengal & Anr.

Mr. Anindya Bose
Mr. Santanu Maji
Mr. S. Das
Ms. Debrani Mondal
Ms. Raima Das
....for the petitioner

Ms. Madhurima Sarkar
....for the alleged contemnor No. 2

Exception filed on behalf of the petitioner is
taken on record.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the
petitioner submits as follows. The petitioner had
prayed for transfer on the ground that his child was
suffering from autism spectrum disorder with 70%
disabilities and he relies on the opinion of the medical
board. Earlier, the petitioner was working at a school
which was about 87 kms. away from his residence. By
an order dated 10.12.2025 passed by this Court in
WPA 30093 of 2024 this Court directed the respondent
authorities to consider the petitioner's representation
in accordance with law and most specifically Rule 34
of the West Bengal Madrasah Service Commission

(Selection and Recommendation of Persons for Appointment and Transfer to the post of Teacher and Non-Teaching Staff) Rules, 2023. After this order, possibly as an act of vengeance, the respondent authorities passed an order transferring the petitioner to a school, which is even further away from his residence, incidentally, 89 kms away from his residence. This is completely a colourable exercise and done deliberately in violation of the Court's order and to demean the authority of this Court.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the alleged contemnor no. 2 prays for a short accommodation on behalf of her senior.

No one appears on behalf of the alleged contemnor no. 1.

Let the alleged contemnor no. 1, who is neither present in Court today nor is represented by a learned counsel, remain present in Court personally on the next date of hearing.

List this matter for further consideration under the same heading on 11.3.2026 at 3.15.

(Jay Sengupta, J.)