

Item.298

11.03.2026
ssi

Ct. 28

**CPAN 1768 of 2025
in
WPA 30093 of 2024**

**Barun Kumar Sasmal
-vs-
Shantanu Basu, the Director of Madrasah Education &
another.**

Mr. Anindya Bose
Mr. Santanu Maji
Mr. Subhayu Das
Mr. Mridul Biswas
Ms. Raina Das

...for the petitioner

Mr. Pratik Das, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Madhurima Sarkar

..for the alleged contemnor no.2

Mr. Sirsanya Bandhopadhyay, Sr. St. Counsel
Mr. Ritesh Kr. Ganguly

...for the alleged contemnor no.1

Learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the alleged contemnor no.2 files a copy of an order along with documents and submits that the school which has been offered to the petitioner now is at least 27 kilometers nearer than the earlier school.

Heard the learned counsels appearing on behalf of the alleged contemnor no.1 and the petitioner.

The presence of the alleged contemnor no.1 and the present incumbent is noted and is dispensed with for the present.

This is a case where the petitioner had sought transfer

on the ground that his child is suffering from autism.

List this matter for further consideration under the same heading on 20.04.2026 at 3:15 PM.

(Jay Sengupta, J.)